

65403-9

65403-9

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

NOV 01 2010

NO. 65403-9

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAKARAI A. PEARSON,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Eric D. Peterson
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 35555
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-5347

2010 NOV -1 PM 3:14
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Department Claim Administration and Wage Order	3
	B. Mr. Pearson’s Late Challenge of the Final Wage Order and Other Related Appeals at the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals.....	10
	C. Superior Court Oral and Written Decisions.....	12
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
VII.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. CR 60 Does Not Apply to Unappealed—and Therefore Final and Binding—Department Orders.....	17
	1. Unappealed Department orders become final and binding under RCW 51.52.050 and .060 and <i>Marley</i> <i>v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i>	17
	2. While CR 60 may apply to Board and court orders, it does not apply to unappealed Department orders	20
	3. The express limit on the Department’s ability to set aside its own orders in RCW 51.32.240 is inconsistent with applying CR 60 to unappealed Department orders	23

4.	No precedent grants CR 60 relief to excuse untimely appeal from an agency order, let alone untimely appeal from a Department order.....	27
5.	Public policy supports inapplicability of CR 60 to Department orders	29
B.	Mr. Pearson’s Failure to Timely Appeal the Department’s Final Wage Order Precludes His Belated Challenge to the Order and Mandates Summary Judgment for the Department	29
C.	Even if CR 60 Applied at the Department Level, Mr. Pearson Does Not Meet Its Criteria for Relief.....	34
D.	This Court Should Decline to Consider the Superior Court’s Oral Rulings Because They Are Not Expressed In and Are Different From the Superior Court’s Written Order	38
E.	If This Court Considers the Superior Court’s Oral Rulings Granting Relief Under Inherent Authority, the Court Should Reverse the Rulings Because They Depend on Facts Not Supported by the Record	40
F.	Equitable Relief is Available Only in Extraordinary Circumstances for Diligent Claimants, and the Record Does Not Support Equitable Relief in This Case.....	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcantara v. Boeing Co.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 675, 705 P.2d 1222 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1022 (1985)	32
<i>Ames v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 176 Wash. 509, 30 P.2d 239 (1934)	27, 46
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)	37
<i>Chavez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 236, 16 P.3d 293 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1002 (2006)	33
<i>Chemical Bank v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984)	37
<i>Columbia Rentals, Inc. v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 819, 576 P.2d 62 (1978)	19
<i>Deal v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 537, 477 P.2d 175 (1970)	25
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fields Corp.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 450, 45 P.3d 1121 (2002)	27, 28, 46, 47
<i>Dils v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 220, 752 P.2d 1357 (1988)	23
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)	38
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986)	34

<i>Hall v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 394, 135 P.3d 941 (2006)	15
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1019 (1995)	38
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> , 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 595 (1993)	32
<i>Harman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 920, 47 P.3d 169 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1025 (2002)	15, 44, 45
<i>Homemakers Upjohn v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn. App. 777, 658 P.2d 27 (1983)	34
<i>Hyatt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 387, 16 P.3d 148 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1004 (2007)	23, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Knutson</i> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 60 P.3d 681 (2003)	36
<i>In re Welfare of MG</i> , 148 Wn. App. 781, 201 P.3d 354 (2009)	36
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993)	22
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997)	23, 27, 28, 43
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010)	47
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1945)	47
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)	31

<i>Lynn v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005)	33
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	passim
<i>Morin v. Harrell</i> , 161 Wn.2d 226, 164 P.3d 495 (2007)	14, 15
<i>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey</i> , 55 Wn. App. 367, 777 P.2d 1056, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1029 (1989)	35
<i>Phillips v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956)	23
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994)	25
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994)	38
<i>Quigley v. Barash</i> , 135 Wash. 338, 237 P. 732 (1925)	39
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000)	27, 44, 45, 47
<i>Rains v. Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	32
<i>Rector v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 385, 810 P.2d 1363 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1004 (1991)	17
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 686 P.2d 483 (1984)	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 949, 540 P.2d 1359 (1975)	27, 46
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 751, 790 P.2d 201 (1990)	34

<i>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg</i> , 141 Wash. 86, 250 P. 947 (1926)	37
<i>Shum v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991)	20
<i>Somsak v. Criton Health Technologies/Health Tecna, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 84, 52 P.3d 43 (2002)	33
<i>State v. McCormack</i> , 117 Wn.2d 141, 812 P.2d 483 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1111, 112 S. Ct. 1215, 117 L. Ed. 2d 453 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985)	36
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996)	23, 25
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 301, 122 P.3d 922 (2005)	36
<i>VanHess v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 304, 16 P.3d 583 (2006)	33
<i>Whatcom County v. Brisbane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 345, 884 P.2d 1326 (1994)	25
<i>Nilsen v. City of Moss Point</i> , 701 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1983)	19

Statutes

RCW 34.05.030(2)(c)	21
RCW 51.04.010	17, 22
RCW 51.08.178	30, 33
RCW 51.28.040	23
RCW 51.32.055	21

RCW 51.32.160	23
RCW 51.32.220	23
RCW 51.32.225	23
RCW 51.32.240	passim
RCW 51.32.240(2)(b)	16, 26, 31, 48
RCW 51.52.050	passim
RCW 51.52.060	passim
RCW 51.52.104	22, 34
RCW 51.52.106	22
RCW 51.52.115	42
RCW 51.52.130	34
RCW 51.52.140	16, 21

Rules

CR 1	20
CR 56(c)	14
CR 60	passim
CR 60(b)	passim
CR 60(c)	23
FRCP 60	23
FRCP 60(b)	23

Regulations

WAC 263-12-125	21
----------------	----

WAC 263-12-145	34
----------------	----

Other Authorities

Rutledge, <i>A New Tribunal In the State of Washington</i> , 26 Wash. L. Rev. 196 (1951)	21
---	----

Wright & Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> : Civil 2d § 2865	23
--	----

Wright & Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> : Civil 2d § 2868	23
--	----

Appendix of Statutes and Rules

RCW 51.32.240

RCW 51.52.050

RCW 51.52.060

RCW 51.52.140

CR 60
